

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

**LUXPRO CORPORATION, a Taiwanese
corporation,**)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

**APPLE, INC. f/k/a Apple Computer,
Inc.,**)

Defendant.)

Civil Action No. 4:08-CV-04092-HFB

**DEFENDANT APPLE INC.'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. LUXPRO’S OPPOSITION CONFIRMS THAT ITS CHOICE OF AN ARKANSAS FORUM IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE 3

 A. The Law Is Clear That a Plaintiff’s Forum Choice Is Not Entitled to Deference Where the Chosen Forum Lacks a Connection to the Plaintiff or to the Dispute 3

 B. Luxpro Fails to Identify Any Connection That Arkansas Has to Luxpro or to This Dispute..... 4

 C. Luxpro’s Status as a Foreign Plaintiff Further Undercuts the Deference Due Its Choice of a Forum That Lacks a Connection to the Dispute 5

 D. Luxpro’s Attempts to Justify Its Forum Choice Only Add to the Evidence of Improper Forum Shopping 6

 1. Luxpro’s Attempt to “Consent” to This Forum Is Further Evidence of Forum Shopping 7

 2. Luxpro’s Assertion That It Chose This Forum for “Speedy” Resolution Is Not Credible..... 8

 E. Luxpro’s Argument That Apple Could Have Filed for Declaratory Relief Is Meritless..... 10

II. NOTHING IN LUXPRO’S SUBMISSION COUNTERS APPLE’S SHOWING THAT THE “BALANCE OF CONVENIENCE” FAVORS THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 10

 A. The Northern District of California Is More Convenient for Both of the Parties..... 10

 1. Luxpro Cannot Dispute That California Is More Convenient for Luxpro and Its Witnesses..... 11

 2. Luxpro’s Arguments Regarding Apple’s Convenience Are Misleading..... 12

 B. The Northern District of California Is More Convenient for Nonparty Witnesses 14

 C. The Location of Relevant Documents Favors the Northern District of California 17

 D. Any Alleged Conduct That Occurred in the United States Occurred in California 18

 E. The Applicability of California Law to Luxpro’s Claims Favors Transfer 19

III. THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE FAVOR A TRANSFER TO THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 20
CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alden Corp. v. Eazypower Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D. Conn. 2003).....	3
<i>Amazin’ Raisins Int’l, Inc. v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.</i> , No. 04-3358 ADM/AJB, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23200 (D. Minn. Nov. 15, 2004)	6, 17
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Unova, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 03-101-JJF, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23843 (D. Del. Nov. 25, 2003).....	12
<i>Arkansas Right to Life v. Butler</i> , 972 F. Supp. 1187 (W.D. Ark. 1997).....	3
<i>Arkansas Trophy Hunters Assoc. Inc. v. Texas Trophy Hunters Assoc.</i> , Civ. No. 06-5067, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92152 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 18, 2006)	17
<i>B&G Equip. Co. v. J.T. Eaton & Co.</i> , WMN-06-1363, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74098 (D. Md. Sept. 27, 2006)	3
<i>Capital Ford New Holland, Inv. v. AB Volvo</i> , No. 4:00CV00715GH, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22671 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 18, 2000) .7, 11, 16, 19	
<i>Coffey v. Van Dorn Iron Works</i> , 796 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>De Shane v. Deere & Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 443 (8th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Doolittle v. Structured Investments Co., LLC</i> , No. CV 07-356-S-EJL-CWD, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98693 (D. Idaho Dec. 4, 2008).....	19
<i>In re Nat’l Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>In re Triton Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....	3
<i>Jaco Env’tl Inc. v. Appliance Recycling Centers of Am., Inc.</i> , No. C 06-06601 JSW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 274221 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2007)	10
<i>MHL Tek, LLC v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-289, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13676 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2009).....	18

<i>Nat'l Bank of Harvey v. Bathgate Capital Ptnrs.,</i> No. 1:06-CV-053, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25646 (D.N.D. Apr. 4, 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Nelson v. Soo Line R.R. Co.,</i> 58 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Minn. 1999).....	3
<i>Original Creatine Patent Co., Ltd. v. Met-Rx USA, Inc.,</i> 387 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D. Va. 2005)	5, 20
<i>Ozarks Coca-Cola/Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. v. Coca-Cola Co.,</i> No. 06-30056-CV-W-GAF, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14588 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 17, 2006)	20
<i>Pressdough of Bismarck, LLC v. A&W Rests., Inc.,</i> 587 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (D.N.D. 2008).....	15
<i>PRG-Schultz USA, Inc. v. Gottschalks, Inc.,</i> No. C 05-2811 MMC, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42272 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2005).....	3, 13
<i>Price Indus. Inc. v. Fulghum Indus. Inc.,</i> No. 97-1148, 2002 LEXIS 25453 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 19, 2002)	3
<i>R&R Packaging, Inc. v. GAP Roofing, Inc.,</i> No. 06-5175, 2007 US Dist. LEXIS 3803 (W.D. Ark. Jan. 18, 2007)	3
<i>RBC Mortgage Co. v. Couch,</i> 274 F. Supp. 2d 965 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	15
<i>Reiffin v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 104 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2000)	10
<i>Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp.,</i> 431 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1970).....	3
<i>Terra Intern., Inc. v. Mississippi Chemical Corp.,</i> 119 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Thornton Drilling Co. v. Stephens Production Co.,</i> No. 4:06-cv-0851 GTE, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67961 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 6, 2006).....	11, 13
<i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. Stuart,</i> 226 F. Supp. 557 (W.D. Ark. 1964).....	19
<i>Vandusen v. J.C. Penney Co.,</i> 207 F. Supp. 529 (W.D. Ark. 1962).....	4
<i>Wilson v. United States,</i> No. 4:05-CV-562, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87382 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 28, 2006).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2008 Judicial Caseload Profiles8, 9

United States Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, Statistical Analysis of
Multidistrict Litigation 2008.....9
